#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/20/1999

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date				
OSD Envizion, Inc.	09/20/1999				

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Jackson Products, Inc.					
Street Address:	1859 Bowles Avenue, Suite 200					
City:	Fenton					
State/Country:	MISSOURI					
Postal Code:	63026					

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5252817
Patent Number:	5248880
Patent Number:	5208688
Patent Number:	5515186
Patent Number:	5519522
Patent Number:	5347383
Patent Number:	5959705
Patent Number:	6067129
Patent Number:	5377032
Patent Number:	5751258

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (920)721-7339

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT REEL: 023796 FRAME: 0736 5252817

501067058

Phone: 920-721-7575

Email: mary.l.marchant@kcc.com

Correspondent Name: Mary L. Marchant
Address Line 1: 2300 Winchester Road

Address Line 4: Neenah, WISCONSIN 54956

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

JACKSON PRODUCTS

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Alyssa A. Dudkowski

**Total Attachments: 8** 

source=OSD Envizion Merger to JP#page1.tif

source=OSD Envizion Merger to JP#page2.tif

source=OSD Envizion Merger to JP#page3.tif

source=OSD Envizion Merger to JP#page4.tif

source=OSD Envizion Merger to JP#page5.tif

source=OSD Envizion Merger to JP#page6.tif

source=OSD Envizion Merger to JP#page7.tif

source=OSD Envizion Merger to JP#page8.tif

## State of Delaware

PACE 1

# Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"OSD ENVIZION, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "JACKSON PRODUCTS, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "JACKSON PRODUCTS, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 1999, AT 12 O'CLOCK P.M.

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

0564806

AUTHENTICATION:

07-PATENT

DATE: PATENT REEL: 023796 FRAME: 0738

2326979 8100M

001354131

### CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

 $O_{\mathbf{k}}$ 

#### OSD ENVIZION, INC.

#### WITH AND INTO

#### JACKSON PRODUCTS, INC.

# UNDER SECTION 253 OF THE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"), Jackson Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies to the following information relating to the merger of OSD Envision, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("OSD"), with and into the Corporation (the "Merger").

1. The names and states of incorporation of the Corporation and OSD, which are the constituent corporations in the Merger (the "Constituent Corporations"), are:

		î																						
OSD Envision, Inc.	ع نوا ن			٠	۰	•	,	*:	.4		,	٠		4	į	٠.	۰	4		ð.	y	,	· *	Delaware
Jackson Products, I	Œ.	÷.	ķ				4	×	¥	×	۶.	+	A	×	×	٠,	**		34-	¥°;	÷		٠	Delaware

Name

- 2. The Corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of the OSD.
- 3. The Board of Directors of each of OSD and the Corporation duly adopted resolutions pursuant to Sections 141 and 253 of the DGCL, as of September 20, 1999, approving the merger of OSD with and into the Corporation. Attached between as Exhibit A
- 4. The Corporation will be the surviving corporation with respect to the Merger, and the name of the surviving corporation will continue to be Jackson Products, Inc. (the "Surviving Corporation").
- 5. Pursuant to the Merger, the Centificate of Incorporation and By-Laws of the Corporation shall be the Certificate of Incorporation and By-Laws of the Surviving Corporation, and the directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation.

26888320

PATENT

REEL: 023796 FRAME: 0739

Since

6. As a result of the Merger, each share of espital stock of OSD shall be automatically canceled, and each share of the capital stock of the Corporation held by OSD will be automatically canceled and the Corporation will issue new shares on a pro rate basis to each sutomatically canceled and the Corporation will issue new shares on a pro rate basis to each holder of the capital stock of OSD immediately prior to the Merger, without any action on the holder of the capital stock of OSD immediately prior to the Merger, without any action on the part of the holder thereof, such that the stockholders of OSD will become the stockholders of the Surviving Corporation.

7. This Merger shall become effective immediately upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger.

-2-

25620730

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Ownership and Merger has been executed on this 20th day of September, 1999.

JACKSON PRODUCTS, INC

Name: Robert H. Elkin Title: Presidem

ATTEST:

Title: Secretary

OSD ENVIZION, INC.

Name: Robert H. Elkin

Tiels: President

ATTEST:

Title: Secretary

26838720

~J.a

TITICA P.RA

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 023796 FRAME: 0741** 

#### ACTION BY UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT

#### OF THE

#### **BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

OF

#### JACKSON PRODUCTS, INC.

September 20, 1999

The undersigned, being all of the directors of Jackson Products, Inc., a Delawate corporation (the "Congrany"), do hereby waive all call and notice of a meeting of the Board of Directors, and acting pursuant to its By-Laws and Section 141(f) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, do hereby adopt the following resolutions:

RESOLVED, that the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of September 20, 1999 (as amended, restated, modified and supplemented, from time to time, in accordance with its terms, the "Merger Agreement"), between the Company and OSD Envizion, Inc. ("OSD"), a Delaware corporation, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, pursuant to which OSD will merge with and into the Company with the Company being the surviving corporation (the "Merger") is hereby approved, and the Company and each of its officers is authorized to enter into, execute, deliver and perform each of the Merger Agreement and such agreements, instruments, documents and transactions incident to the Merger Agreement, and any amendments, restatements, modifications and supplements, from time to time, thereto as any of the officers of the Company may approve in his own discretion, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by such officer or officers' execution and delivery thereof; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Company bereby amborizes and directs the Merger, and as a result of such Merger, (i) the exciticate of incorporation, by-laws, directors and officers of the Company will continue to be the certificate of incorporation, by-laws, directors and officers of the Company, as the surviving corporation of such Merger, (ii) the capital stock of OSD will be automatically canceled as a result of such merger, and (iii) the capital stock of the Company held by OSD will be automatically canceled and the Company will issue new shares on a pro rate basis to each holder of the capital stock of OSD immediately prior to the Merger, without any action on the part of the holder thereof, such that the stockholders of OSD will become the stockholders of the Company; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the officers of the Company are authorized to complete, execute and file a Certificate of Ownership and Merger relating to such Merger with the Secretary of State of Delaware, and to take all other actions that are necessary and desirable to accomplish the foregoing; and it is further

1622.5691

RESOLVED, that the Certificate of Merger, substantially in the form anached hereto as Exhibit E, to be filed with the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds for the County of Newcastle, Delaware, be and, it hereby is, in all respects ratified and approved; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Company hereby authorizes its officers, or any one or more of them, to perform or make any statements, restatements, modifications and supplements in the Merger Agreement, or such other agreements, instruments or documents that may be entered into in connection therewith on the Company's behalf, as from time to time may be agreed upon by any officer of the Company, and each officer of the Company is each hereby authorized on behalf of the Company and in the name of the Company to execute, deliver and perform the Merger Agreement, with such modifications, changes, deletions, supplements or muchdocuts as have been approved by any officer, each with such additional changes thereto as any officer executing the same shall in his own discretion approve, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by such officer or officers' execution and delivery thereof; and it is further

RESOLVED, that each officer of the Company is authorized to do or cause to be done any and all such acts and things and execute and deliver any and all documents and papers and to pay all fees and charges as he may deem necessary or appropriate to carry out the purposes of the foregoing resolutions; and it is further

RESOLVED, that any and all actions hererofore or hereafter taken by any officer of the Company, within the terms of the foregoing resolutions, be and hereby is, ratified and confirmed as the act and deed of the Company.

This unanimous written consent may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be an original instrument but all of which taken together shall constitute one consent.

1009/2921

OF THE

ACTION BY UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT

#### BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OF

#### OSD ENVIZION, INC.

September 20, 1999

The undersigned, being all of the directors of OSD Envision, Inc., a Delawate corporation (the "Gompany"), do hereby waive all call and notice of a meeting of the Hoard of Directors, and acting pursuant to its By-Laws and Section 141(f) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delawate, do hereby adopt the following resolutions:

RESOLVED, that the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of September 20, 1997 (as amended, restated, modified and supplemented, from time to time, in accordance with its terms, the "Merger Agreement"), between the Company and Jackson Products, Inc. ("Jackson"), a Delaware corporation, substantially in the form anached hereso as Exhibit A. pursuant to which the Company will nearge with and into Jackson with Jackson being the surviving corporation (the "Merger") is hereby approved, and the Company and each of its officers is authorized to enter into, execute, deliver and perform each of the Merger Agreement and such agreements, instruments, documents and transactions incident to the Merger Agreement, and any amendments, restatements, modifications and supplements, from time to time, thereto as any of the officers of the Company may approve in his own discretion, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by such officer or officers' execution and delivery thereof; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Company hereby authorizes and directs the Merger, and as a result of such Merger, (i) the certificate of incorporation, by-laws, directors and officers of Jackson will continue to be the certificate of incorporation, by-laws, directors and officers of Jackson, as the surviving corporation of such Merger, (ii) the capital stock of the Company will be automatically canceled as a result of such merger, and (iii) the capital stock of Jackson held by the Company will be automatically canceled and Jackson will issue new shares on a pro rate basis to each holder of the capital stock of the Company immediately prior to the Merger, without any action on the part of the holder thereof, such that the stockholders of the Company will become the stockholders of Jackson; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the officers of the Company are authorized to complete, execute and file a Certificate of Ownership and Merger relating to such Merger with the Secretary of State of Delaware, and to take all other actions that are necessary and desirable to accomplish the foregoing; and it is further

16777951

RESOLVED, that the Certificate of Merger, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B, to be filed with the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds for the County of Newcastle, Delaware. be and, it hereby is, in all respects multied and approved; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Company hereby authorizes its officers, or any one or more of them, to perform or make any statements, restatements, modifications and supplements in the Merger Agreement, or such other agreements, instruments or documents that may be entered into in connection there with on the Company's behalf, as from time to time may be agreed upon by any officer of the Company, and each officer of the Company is each hereby authorized on behalf of the Company and in the name of the Company to execute, deliver and perform the Merger Agreement, with such modifications, changes, deletions, supplements or amendments as have been approved by any officer, each with such additional changes thereto as any officer executing the same shall in his own discretion approve, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by such officer or officers' execution and delivery thereof; and it is further

RESOLVED, that each officex of the Company is authorized to do or cause to be done any and all such acts and things and execute and deliver any and all documents and papers and to pay all fees and charges as he may deem necessary or appropriate to carry out the purposes of the foregoing resolutions; and it is further

RESOLVED, that any and all actions beretofore or hereafter taken by any officer of the Company, within the terms of the foregoing resolutions, be and hereby is, ratified and confirmed as the act and deed of the Company.

This unanimous written consent may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be an original instrument but all of which taken together shall constitute one consent.

[677795]

RECORDED: 01/15/2010